

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Ms Victoria Glover

Respondents: Continental de Nurr. Ltd

Heard at: Leeds by video (cloud video platform) On: 14 June 2022

**Before:** Employment Judge Evans (sitting alone)

Representation

Claimant:in personRespondent:did not attend and was not represented

This has been a remote hearing. The form of remote hearing was by video.

## JUDGMENT (Rule 21)

- 1. The Respondent did not present a response to the claim.
- 2. The name of the Respondent is amended from "Continental de Nurr" to "Continental de Nurr. Ltd".
- 3. The Respondent failed to pay the Claimant the compensation due to her under regulation 14 of the Working Time Regulations 1998 on the termination of her employment in respect of accrued but untaken holiday entitlement. The Respondent is ordered to pay the Claimant £478.47 (four hundred and seventy-eight pounds and forty-seven pence).

Employment Judge Evans

Date: 14 June 2022

## Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employmenttribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.

**Note** - Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing, or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.